### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NexBank SSB, as Second Lien Administrative Agent		112/14/2010 I	Banking Institution: UNITED STATES

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Endurance Business Media Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	275 King Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30342	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Endurance Business Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	275 King Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30342	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	The Printing House, Inc.	
Street Address:	275 King Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30342	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Homes & Land, LLC
Street Address:	275 King Road
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
	TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004436 FRAME: 0702

Postal Code:	30342	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Homes & Land Affiliates, LLC	
Street Address:	275 King Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30342	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Century Publishing Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	275 King Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30342	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IDAHO	

Name:	Frontiers Unlimited, Inc.	
Street Address:	52 Jagger Lane	
City:	Southampton	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11968	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

Name:	Pacific Publishing and Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	275 King Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30342	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2887965	HOMES OF MANHATTAN THE MAGAZINE OF CITY LIVING
Registration Number:	2844111	HAMPTONS HOME SUITE
Registration Number:	2841968	HAMPTONS HOME SUITE
Registration Number:	2739328	HAMPTONS LIVING
Registration Number:	2627003	HOMES OF EASTERN LONG ISLAND THE MAGAZINE OF SEASIDE AND COUNTRY LIVING
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004436 FRAME: 0703

Registration Number:	2627002	HOMES OF EASTERN LONG ISLAND
Registration Number:	2633678	HOMES OF THE HAMPTONS THE MAGAZINE OF SEASIDE AND COUNTRY LIVING
Registration Number:	2627001	HOMES OF THE HAMPTONS
Registration Number:	2744160	NEW HOMES
Registration Number:	2743516	HOMESANDLAND.COM
Registration Number:	2316272	HELPING RENTERS FEEL AT HOME
Registration Number:	2301988	WHERE THE WORLD FINDS HOMES
Registration Number:	2301653	ESTATES & HOMES
Registration Number:	2031281	RENTAL GUIDE MAGAZINE
Registration Number:	2124466	NEW HOMES
Registration Number:	1959590	HOME GUIDE
Registration Number:	1756790	HOMES&LAND
Registration Number:	1703648	HOMEMAIL
Registration Number:	1256835	HOMES & LAND
Registration Number:	1152647	HOMELINE
Registration Number:	2956309	EXECUTIVE HOMES
Registration Number:	1992238	THE PRINTING HOUSE, INC.

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	512485-1769 JES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	12/20/2010

Total Attachments: 4

source=TM Release 0892#page1.tif source=TM Release 0892#page2.tif source=TM Release 0892#page3.tif source=TM Release 0892#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004436 FRAME: 0704

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 14, 2010, is made by NexBank SSB, as Second Lien Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Endurance Business Media Holdings, LLC, Endurance Business Media, Inc., The Printing House, Inc., Homes & Land, LLC, Homes & Land Affiliates, LLC, Century Publishing Company, Inc., Frontiers Unlimited, Inc., and Pacific Publishing and Communications, Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors") granted a second lien security interest (the "Second Lien Security Interest") in certain personal property to the Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Second Lien Administrative Agent (the "Initial Second Lien Administrative Agent"), including without limitation a second lien security interest in certain trademarks, service marks, trade names, and trade dress and the applications and registrations thereof, and all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing, and/or trademark licenses ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Initial Second Lien Administrative Agent assigned the Second Lien Security Interest to the Secured Party ("Second Lien Security Interest Assignment");

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Security Interest granted by the Grantors to the Initial Second Lien Administrative Agent in the Trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 2006 at Reel 3357 and Frame 0892;

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Security Interest Assignment was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2008 at Reel 3884 and Frame 0337; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to release and terminate its second lien security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Trademarks:

- 1. all of the Grantors' Trademarks to which the Grantors are parties including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all income, royalties, and any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark and any damages or payments with respect thereto.

TRI1\732743v5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

NexBank SSB, as Second Lien Administrative Agent

Name:\_\_\_ Title:\_\_\_

<u>Vice President</u> NexBank, SSB

TRI1\732743v5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004436 FRAME: 0706

#### Schedule A

# Frontiers Unlimited, Inc. (New York Corporation)

### U.S. Trademarks

# Registered Marks

E 2 - E 2 COMBUSTO F SO TO SE	San	Consumption Dairy
HOMES OF MANHATTAN THE MAGAZINE OF CITY LIVING	2887965	09/21/04
HAMPTONS HOME SUITE	2844111	05/18/04
HAMPTONS HOME SUITE	2841968	05/11/04
HAMPTONS LIVING	2739328	07/15/03
HOMES OF EASTERN LONG ISLAND THE MAGAZINE OF SEASIDE AND COUNTRY LIVING	2627003	09/24/02
HOMES OF EASTERN LONG ISLAND	2627002	09/24/02
HOMES OF THE HAMPTONS THE MAGAZINE OF SEASIDE AND COMMUNITY LIVING	2633678	10/08/02
HOMES OF THE HAMPTONS	2627001	09/24/02

# Homes & Land Affiliates, LLC (Delaware LLC)

### U.S. Trademarks

## Registered Marks

FOR THE RESERVE OF THE STATE OF	description of a second	togstenion back.
NEW HOMES and Design	2744160	07/29/03
HOMESANDLAND.COM	2743516	07/29/03
HELPING RENTERS FEEL AT HOME	2316272	02/08/00
WHERE THE WORLD FINDS HOMES	2301988	12/21/99
ESTATES & HOMES	2301653	12/21/99
RENTAL GUIDE MAGAZINE and Design	2031281	01/14/97
NEW HOMES	2124466	12/23/97
HOME GUIDE	1959590	03/05/96
HOMES&LAND and Design	1756790	03/09/93
HOMEMAIL	1703648	07/28/92
HOMES & LAND	1256835	11/08/83
HOMELINE	1152647	04/28/81

TRI1\732743v5

TRADEMARK REEL: 004436 FRAME: 0707

# Homes & Land, LLC (Delaware LLC)

### U.S. Trademark

## **Registered Mark**

Paragraphy Minds of the Land	The state of the s	e Rogishadia Lede 3
EXECUTIVE HOMES	2956309	05/24/05

# The Printing House, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

### U.S. Trademark

### Registered Mark

The state of the s	te de arquine of mario-	are proequired to
THE PRINTING HOUSE, LTD. and Design	1992238	08/13/96

TRI1\732743v5

TRADEMARK REEL: 004436 FRAME: 0708

**RECORDED: 12/20/2010**